The Pro Forma Financial Information is intended for informational purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the future financial position or
future results of operations of the consolidated company after the acquisition
of Accipiter, or of the financial position or results of operations of the
consolidated company that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of
Accipiter been effected as of the dates described above.

   CMG INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

   JANUARY 31, 1998
   (In thousands)

   CMG
   Information   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Services, Inc.   Accipiter, Inc.   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   ----------------   ---------------   -----------   -----------

Assets
- ------
Cash and available-for-sale securities   $ 31,313   $ 1,081   $   $ 32,394
Accounts and license fees receivable, net   15,853   563   16,416
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   9,972   2   9,974
   ----------------   ---------------   -----------   -----------
  Total current assets   57,138   1,646   58,784

Property and equipment, net   8,801   261   9,062
Investments in affiliates   29,236   --   29,236
Cost in excess of net assets of
 subsidiaries acquired, net of
 accumulated amortization   16,385   --   10,556 (a)   26,941

Other assets   2,941   2   2,943
   ----------------   ---------------   -----------   -----------
  Total assets   $114,501   $ 1,909   $10,556   $126,966
   ================   ===============   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity
- ------------------------------------
Notes payable   $ 22,700   $  --   $   $ 22,700
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   20,445   159   198 (a)   20,802
Deferred revenues   2,906   138   3,044
Other current liabilities   4,557   --   4,557
   ----------------   ---------------   -----------   -----------
  Current liabilities   50,608   297   198   51,103

Long-term liabilities   18,855   --   18,855
Minority interest   6,759   --   6,759
Redeemable preferred stock   --   4,000   (4,000) (b)   --
Stockholders' equity   38,279   (2,388)   14,358 (a)(b)   50,249
  Total liabilities and stockholders'
   equity   $114,501   $ 1,909   $10,556   $126,966
   ================   ===============   ===========   ===========

   CMG INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Six Months Ended January 31, 1998
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   CMG
   Information   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Services, Inc,   Accipiter, Inc.   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------

Net revenues   $ 42,953   $   710   $   $ 43,663
Operating expenses:
 Cost of revenues   30,951   222   4 (c)   31,177
 Research and development   10,813   473   122 (c)   11,408
 In-process research and development   875   --   875
 Selling   16,725   636   40 (c)   17,401
 General and administrative   9,292   425   1,575 (a)(c)   11,292
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
   Total operating expenses   68,656   1,756   1,741   72,153
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------

Operating loss   (25,703)   (1,046)   (1,741)   (28,490)

Other income (expense):
 Interest income (expense), net   (347)   23   (324)
 Equity in losses of affiliates   (4,516)   --   (4,516)
 Minority interest   (28)   --   (28)
 Other gains   29,613   --   29,613
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
   24,722   23   --   24,745
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
Loss before income taxes   (981)   (1,023)   (1,741)   (3,745)
Income tax expense (benefit)   2,168   --   (358) (d)   1,810
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
Net loss   $ (3,149)   $(1,023)   $(1,383)   $ (5,555)
   ==============   ===============   ============   ===========
Basic loss per share   $(0.16)   $  (0.27) (e)
   ==============   ===========
Diluted loss per share   $(0.17)   $  (0.27) (e)
   ==============   ===========
Weighted average shares used in

[…]

==============   ===========
Weighted average shares used in
 computing Diluted loss per share   19,656   20,920 (e)
   ==============   ===========

   CMG INFORMATION SERVICES, INC.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   Twelve Months Ended July 31, 1997
   --------------------------------------------------------------------
   CMG
   Information   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Services, Inc,   Accipiter, Inc.   Adjustments   As Adjusted
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------

NET REVENUES   $ 70,607   $   403   $   $ 71,010
Operating expenses:
 Cost of revenues   42,152   73   9 (c)   42,234
 Research and development   25,058   672   245 (c)   25,975
 In-process research and development   1,312   --   1,312
 Selling   37,583   660   80 (c)   38,323
 General and administrative   17,611   293   3,148 (a)(c)   21,052
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
   Total operating expenses   123,716   1,698   3,482   128,896
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
Operating loss   (53,109)   (1,295)   (3,482)   (57,886)

Other income (expense):
 Interest income (expense), net   1,749   6   1,755
 Equity in losses of affiliates   (5,556)   --   (5,556)
 Minority interest   4,787   --   4,787
 Other gains   27,140   --   27,140
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
   28,120   6   --   28,126
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
Loss before income taxes   (24,989)   (1,289)   (3,482)   (29,760)
Income tax expense (benefit)   (2,962)   --   (451)  (d)   (3,413)
   --------------   ---------------   ------------   -----------
Net loss   $(22,027)   $(1,289)   $(3,031)   $(26,347)
   ==============   ===========
Basic loss per share   $  (1.17)   $  (1.31)(e)
   ==============   ===========
 Diluted loss per share   $  (1.17)   $ (1.31)(e)
   ==============   ===========
Weighted average shares used in